A.26788, 0.1 BC

Decision No. 38025

BEFORE TEE RATLPOAD COMNMISSION O HZ STATE OF CALIFORANIA

In the Hatter of the Applicaztion of

. HODERN ICE & COLD STORAGE CC. Applicatiou
Ho.. 26788
for Authority %o Iseuc an 7v1aence
of Indebtedness and Encumber its
Public Utilit 2 properties.

-

BY THE COMMISSION:

Modern Tce & Cold Storage Co., & copa*tnersn¢p com~
posed of William F. Giacomazzi Elven Cia comazai Jumea C.
dggner and C C. COttroll, he*oinafte“ referred to as applicant,
acks permis ion to issue notea in t 1@ orﬁﬁcinal sum of SBOO 000
and eyecuze a Qeed o trust an d mortgages of chattels to secure

,the p«yﬂent of sadc notc.

Applicant as of Decembder 31, 1944, reports assets and

liabilities as follows:

ASSETS

Cold Storage Property % Zouipment - 8278,589.44
Other rope*ty and Equlnmeﬂt " ‘ "O 499 55
Cash - .36 712 69
Accownts ?cceiva“le

A. Due on Storage Charges - 36,705.59

3. Advances for Customers ' 11,857.54

c. Othe“ Accounts Receivable . 2 254,.85
Materials and Supplies : %159
Prepayments , 3,5l6 01

Total Assets $480,907.26




£.26788, p.2 BC

LIAEI

Proprietors Account % 70,000.00 -
Long~Tern Dedt 175 000.00
Notes Payable - 25 000.00
Accounts Payable 7 046 24
Acerued Liablilities 4,315 26
Reserve for Accrued. Dcprecjut;o“
L. Accruved Depr eclavicn on Cold
Storage Properiy & Zquipment 35,970.03
B. Accrued Depreci at;on on QOther \
Property & Bouipment 1,879.03
Other Reserves 42.85
Zorned Surplus 161,652.85

Totel Liabilities £480,907.26

Applicontts petition shows that the Ver Food Adminisirae-
tion in 1942 and 1944 urged applicent to exnlarge itsrwarehouse
facilities. The War Produs*‘onnBoa*d gronted 2pplicant the
necessary nrio"lties permitting it to construct two. wnits, each
providing add*tiona_ cold -storage space of 347,200 cudbic feet.
One vnit was constructed in 1944, and -the other pnit is . now under
construction. The wnit constructed in 1944 cost applicant
$205,546.70, segregated ac follows:

Building : -$112,198.09
Engine Room Machinery & IZoulpuent 83,750.09
Warehiouse Machinery & Equipaent ‘ 5 209.79
Eandling Equipment 5 388.72

The cost of the wnit now wader construction ic es-
timated at $155,000, of which $110,000 represents-the cost of
the duilding andf$45,000 the cost of the engine room and other
equipnent.

To pay in part for the new propertles, applicant has
made arrangements to vorrow up to $300,000 from the American
Trust Company, San Jose Branch. The loan is to be: represented by
two notes, one for $175,000 and the other: for @lZS,OOO. The

£175,000 note was issued in 1944 without Commission authorization.




A.26782, p-3 3C

To May 31, 1945, appiiéaht'borrpwed 230,000 on the second note.

It will pey ennually $29,000 or more, on or before January 15,
on the £175,000 note, and $21;OOO or more, on or before January
15, on the $125,000 note, or for whatever sum such note mzy be
issued. The two notes bear iaterest a2t the rate of four per
cent ner énn*r. The peyment of the noves will be secured Wy 2
ceed of trﬁst and by two moritgages of chattelz. Copies. of the
notes, of the deed of trust end morigages of chattels arc on

file in this application.

The Commission has considered applicant's‘request and
is of the opinion that this iz not a matger oﬁ wnich a hearing
is necessary; thet the money; property or labor to be procured
or paid for by applicant through the issue of notes in the
aggregate face anount of not exceeding $200,000 is reasonadbly
required by applicant for the parposes heréin s 3 that the
expenditures for said purposes are not, in whole or in pa&t,
reasonably chergezble to operating cxpenses or to incoue, and
that this application should be granted sudject to the provisions
of this order, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY OFDERED as follows:

1. odern Ice & Cold Storgge‘Co., 2 coparitnershiy
cozposed of William F. Giacomazzi, Elven‘Giacomazzi, Jemes C.
Wagner and C. C. Cottrell, may, after the effective dote hereof
and on or bYefore Septomber 30, 1945, iszuc to the American Trust

Compgny; San Jose Branch, promissory notes in the cggregate sum




of not excceding $300, OOO sayeble ia annmual amounts 25 indicated '
in the foregoing opin_on, Jith interest at.the rate of not ex-
ceeding four per cent per amnum, and secure the payment of said
notes by the execution of a dead-of trust ond mortgages of.
chattels;'said“nbtes;-said'deed of'tfust-andumortgages of chattcls
%o be in, or substantially in, the same form &5 the notes,.ceed
of- trust and mortgages of chattels on:file in-this application.

2. Modern-Ice & Cold Storage Co., a copartnersh p con-,

posedrof William F. Giacomazzi, Elven Gilacomazzi, Jazes C. Wagner.

and C. C. Cottrell, shall usé the proceeds realized Through the
{ssue of said notes to pay, in part, the cost of the vuildings
and equipment to which reference is ma&efin this aoplicatzon

3. The aut nority nerein granted will become effective
when Moderr Ice & Cold Storage Co., 2 copartnership composed of
Williem F. Giacomazzi, Slven Gizcomezzi, James C. wagner and C. Ce.
Cottrell, has paid the fee prescribed by Seetion 57  of the Public
Utilities Act, whici fee Lt Threce Hundred ( $300.00) Dollars.

L. On or before Septéubder 30, 1945, Modern Icc &
Cold Storage Co., a~copartnership~composed‘of Willicm F.
Giacomazzi, Elven Gilscomazzi, James C. Vicgner and C. C. Cottrell,
spall file with the Railroad Commission 2 suatement‘,howigg the
cost of cach additional unit added to ites cold storage warehouse
fecilitics fo which reference is made in tals application, and
the amount of morey which if borrowed under the authority herein
granted.

Dated 2t San Francisco, California,this é = day

of Jeme, 1945. | //Z//. /

RAILSQAD COMIMSSION
EVATEZ CF CALIFOEMIA

R N




